MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 66

- Sec. 2. Non-residents may dig clams for bait or home consumption; limit one bushel. Persons not residents of the town of Roque Bluffs may be permitted to dig for clams for fish bait or home consumption within the limits of said town; provided, however, that no person shall dig for purposes mentioned in this section during any one day more than one bushel of clams.
- Sec. 3. Penalty for violation. Whoever violates the provisions of sections one and two of this act shall for each offense be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment for not more than thirty days.

Approved March 16, 1923.

Chapter 66.

An Act to Authorize the Register of Deeds of the Southern Registry District for the County of Aroostook to Certify Records.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the register of deeds in and for the Southern Registry District of Aroostook county for the years 1922 and 1923 died after having entered upon the discharge of his duties for the year 1923, and whereas instruments entitled to record in said registry and recorded therein, or recorded during the lifetime of the said register, and many of which said instruments have, after being recorded, been delivered from said office to the parties entitled thereto, and whereas by reason of the death of the said register as aforesaid, said records so made during his lifetime were not certified by him on said records, or any certificate of the records thereof made by him as required by law, and whereas it is necessary that said records should be certified or certificate of the records thereof should be made as by statute in such cases made and provided, and whereas these facts render the passage of this act immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, peace and safety, and constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution, now therefore:

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Register of deeds of southern district of Aroostook county authorized to certify records of predecessor. The register of deeds in and for the Southern Registry District of Aroostook county, appointed and qualified to fill the vacancy created by the death of the former register of deeds, is hereby authorized and empowered to certify any record or certificate required by law which the former register neglected or failed to certify, and any certificate so made by the said newly appointed register of deeds so far as it relates to instruments recorded during the lifetime of the former register of deeds, and any records made during his lifetime

and certified by the newly appointed register, shall have the same force and effect as if certified by the aforesaid deceased register during his lifetime.

Sec. 2. Present register granted same authority to certify records of predecessor as he would have had if living. The said present register of deeds is hereby given the same authority to certify records made during the lifetime of the former register as the former register would have had if now living, and to make the same certificate of record affecting instruments recorded during the lifetime of the former register of deeds, as provided by section seventeen of chapter twelve of the revised statutes.

Sec. 3. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect on approval.

Approved March 16, 1923.

Chapter 67.

An Act Directing the State Board of Veterinary Examiners to Issue Certificate to Joseph R. Waller to Practice Veterinary Surgery, Medicine or Dentistry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Joseph R. Waller authorized to practice veterinary surgery, medicine or dentistry; conditions. Joseph R. Waller of St. Stephen, county of Charlotte, province of New Brunswick, may, on or before sixty days from the time this act shall take effect, pay to the treasurer of the state board of veterinary examiners a fee of five dollars, register his name and address with said board with proof that he was engaged in the practice of veterinary surgery, medicine or dentistry, or any branch thereof, in this state on the twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and five, and thereupon, said board shall issue to said Joseph R. Waller a certificate signed by the president and secretary, authorizing said Joseph R. Waller to practice veterinary surgery, medicine, or dentistry, or any branch thereof, within the state and said certificate shall be recorded in the office of the clerk of the supreme judicial court for the said county of Washington and in the absence of the original certificate an attested copy of such record shall be received as evidence in all courts within the state of the right of said Joseph R. Waller to practice veterinary surgery, medicine or dentistry, or any branch thereof, within the state.

Approved March 20, 1923.